## ADDENDUM #3 INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT FOR BUILDING INSPECTION AND PLAN REVIEW SERVICES BETWEEN THE CITY OF STEVENSON AND SKAMANIA COUNTY

WHEREAS, the City of Stevenson ("City") has a need for permit software services, and

**WHEREAS**, Skamania County and the City have an existing interlocal agreement amendment (#2) to piggyback on the county's existing permitting software for Code Enforcement, Planning and Building modules. The existing interlocal agreement and amendments remain in full force and effect, and

**WHEREAS**, the City is unable to piggyback on the Planning and Code Enforcement modules as initially understood from the vendor, and

**WHEREAS**, the County is willing to allow the City access to the County's permitting software and add to the platform needs for the City under certain terms and conditions.

**NOW, THEREFORE**, in consideration of the terms and conditions set forth below it is agreed as follows:

The existing 2020 interlocal agreement and amendments shall be amended to <u>remove</u> the Code Enforcement and Planning modules for permitting processes.

- 1) Any amounts previously paid by the City to the County for the Code Enforcement and Planning services will not be refunded to the City as compensation for county labor associated with implementation.
- 2) The City will maintain necessary records and retain them according to the City's retention policy.
- 3) This addendum shall take effect upon the signature of the last party signing the same and shall continue in full force and effect thereafter until December 31, 2024, or unless terminated by one of the parties as provided in the interlocal agreement.

[Signatures appear on next page]

**IN WITNESS WHEREOF**, the parties hereto have executed this addendum as of \_\_\_\_\_\_, 2024.

**CITY OF STEVENSON,** a Washington Municipal Corporation

**SKAMANIA COUNTY,** a Legal Subdivision of the State of Washington

Board of Commissioners

Ву:\_\_\_\_\_

Scott Anderson, Mayor

By: \_\_\_\_\_ Chairman

Ву:\_\_\_\_\_

Commissioner

Ву:\_\_\_\_\_

Commissioner

ATTEST:

Ву:\_\_\_\_\_

Leana Kinley, City Clerk

Ву: \_\_\_\_\_

Lisa Sackos, Clerk of the Board

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Robert C. Muth City Attorney Adam Kick, Prosecuting Attorney